ANSIINFPA 231D An American National Standard December 10, 1985
I I I l I I l I I l I I I
i NFPA 231 D
i
i
Stora e of
Rubber
/ Tires

5-1.1 Industrial Trucks. Power-operated industrial
trucks shall comply with NFPA 505, Standard for
Powered Industrial Trucks, Including Type Designations
and Areas of Use.
5-2 Storage of Empty Wood Pallets. Wood pallets
shall be stored in accordance with the requirements of
NFPA 231, Standard for General Storage, Section 4-4.
5-3 Cutting and Welding Operations.
5-3.1 When welding or cutting operations are neces-
sary, the precautionscontained in NFPA 51B, Standard
for Fire Prevention in Use of Cutting and Welding Pro-
cesses, shall be followed. When possible, work shall be re-
moved to a safe area.
5-3.2 Welding, soldering, brazing, and cutting may be
performed on rack or building components which cannot
be removed, provided no storage is located below and
within 25 ft (7.6 m) of the working area, and flameproof
tarpaulins enclose this section. During any of these opera-
tions the sprinkler system shall be in service. Ex-
tinguishers suitable for Class A fires with a minimum
rating of 2A and charged inside hose lines where provided
shall be located in the working area. A fire watch shall be
maintained during these operations and for not less than
30 min following completion of open flame operation.
5-4 Waste Disposal. Rubbish, trash, and other waste
material shall be disposed of at regular intervals. (See
NFPA 82, Standard on Incinerators, Waste and Linen
Handling Systems. )
5-5 Smoking. Smoking shall be strictly prohibited, ex-
cept in locations prominently designated as smoking
areas. "No Smoking" signs shall be posted in prohibited
areas.
5-6 Maintenance and Inspection.
5-6.1 Fire walls, fire doors, and floors shall be main-
tained in good repair at all times.
5-6.2* The sprinkler system and the water supplies shall
be maintained and serviced.
Chapter 6 Referenced Publications
6-1 The following documents or portions thereof are
referenced within this standard and shall be considered
part of the requirements of this document. The edition
indicated for each reference is current as of the date of
the NFPA issuance of this document. These references
are listed separately to facilitate updating to the latest
edition by the user.
6-1.1 NFPA Publications. National Fire Protection
Association, Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02269.
NFPA 11A-1983, Standard for Medium and High Ex-
pansion Foam Systems
NFPA 13-1985, Standard for the Installation of Sprin-
kler Systems
NFPA 24-1984, Standard for the Installation of Private
Fire Service Mains and Their Appurtenances
NFPA 51B-1984, Standard for Fire Protection in the
Use of Cutting and Welding Processes
NFPA 71-1985, Standard for the Installation, Mainte-
nance and Use of Central Station Signaling Systems
NFPA 72A- 1984, Standard for the Installation, Main-
tenance and Use of Local Protective Signaling Systems for
Guards Tour, Fire Alarm and Supervisory Service
NFPA 72B-1986, Standard for the Installation, Main-
tenance and Use of Auxiliary Protective Signaling
Systems for Fire Alarm Service
NFPA 72C-1986, Standard for the Installation, Main-
tenance and Use of Remote Station Protective Signaling
Systems
NFPA 72D-1986, Standard for the Installation, Main°